

No. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,
Defendants.

**REPLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.
Lorena E. Ahumada, Esq.
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 568-2000
Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
lahumada@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig, Esq.
Jennifer Langan, Esq.
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2740
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov
jlangan@patreasury.gov

Attorneys for Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Court Should Grant Judgment in Favor of Pennsylvania and Find that the FDA Entitles Pennsylvania -- and not Delaware -- to Escheatment of Unclaimed Funds Payable on MoneyGram Official Checks Purchased Within Pennsylvania’s Borders. 3

 B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on Counterclaim II, and Overrule *Texas v. New Jersey* With Regard Solely to the Secondary Common Law Escheatment Rule Established Therein. 3

 1. Pennsylvania’s Challenge to the Secondary Rule Established in *Texas v. New Jersey* is Properly Before the Court. 4

 2. *Stare Decisis* Does not Command this Court to Retain the Secondary Common Law Escheatment Rule it Created in *Texas v. New Jersey*..... 5

 3. The Record Before the Court is Sufficient to Modify the Secondary Common Law Escheatment Rule it Established in *Texas v. New Jersey* with Regard to the Pre-Paid Instruments at Issue in this Case..... 8

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209, 97 S.Ct. 1782, 52 L.Ed.2d 261 (1977).....6

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652, 110 S.Ct. 1391, 108
L.Ed.2d 652 (1990)6

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d
753 (2010)6

Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448,
201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018)6

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)6

Texas v. New Jersey, 379 U.S. 674 (1965)..... passim

United States v. International Business Machines Corp., 517 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct.
1793, 135 L.Ed.2d 124 (1996)6
